

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
Dec 04, 2015, 11:58 am  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
CLERK

NO. 91715-9

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

SEIU LOCAL 925,  
Appellant/Cross-Respondent,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND  
HEALTH SERVICES,  
Respondent

and

FREEDOM FOUNDATION,  
Respondent/Cross-Appellant,

APPELLANT/CROSS RESPONDENT SEIU 925'S REPLY/CROSS-  
RESPONSE TO APPELLANT FREEDOM FOUNDATION'S OPENING  
BRIEF

Robert H. Lavitt, WSBA No. 27758  
Danielle Franco-Malone, WSBA No. 40979  
SCHWERIN CAMPBELL BARNARD IGLITZIN & LAVITT, LLP  
18 West Mercer Street, Suite 400  
Seattle, WA 98119

 ORIGINAL

cmmm  
12-8-15

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

I. The “Commercial Purposes” Prohibition Forbids Disclosure Of Lists Of Names For Any Commercial Purpose, Including Those For Which FF Seeks The List Of Names..... 1

A. Because RCW 42.56.070(9) Is A Prohibition, Not an Exemption, It Must Not Be Construed Narrowly. .... 1

B. Attorney General Opinions And Other Persuasive Authority Suggest Freedom Foundation’s Intended Use Is Commercial. .... 5

C. While the Commercial Purposes Prohibition Does Not Require Agencies to Conduct A Rigorous Inquiry Into The Intended Use, RCW 42.56.540 Enables Affected Third Parties To Intervene And Demonstrate That The Intended Use Is Commercial..... 10

D. Local 925 Demonstrated That FF’s Intended Use Falls Within The Broad Definition Of “Commercial”..... 14

II. The Trial Court Erred By Denying Local 925’s Request For A Preliminary And Permanent Injunction On The Basis Of RCW 42.56.230(1) and (2). .... 16

III. The Trial Court Erred By Denying Local 925’s Request For A Preliminary And Permanent Injunction Where the Constitution Prohibited Disclosure. .... 21

ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF CROSS-RESPONSE ..... 24

I. FF Was Not Aggrieved By The Trial Court’s Rulings And Therefore Lacks Standing to Cross-Appeal. .... 24

II. Appellate Review Of Any Sort Of The Court’s Interlocutory Ruling to Issue a TRO Is Inappropriate Because FF Is Not Currently Aggrieved By The Rulings And There Is No Risk That FF Might Become Aggrieved By Such Rulings Upon Reversal Of The Final Judgment..... 25

III. The Trial Court’s Conclusion That Local 925 Has Standing To Pursue An Injunction Barring Disclosure Of The List Of Names And To

Raise Any Potentially Applicable Basis For Preventing Disclosure  
Should Be Affirmed. ....27

IV. The Court Correctly Issued A Temporary Restraining Order  
Where It Found The *Tyler Pipe* Standard Met..... 31

    A. There Is No Inconsistency Between *Tyler Pipe* And The Cases  
    Cited By FF. .... 31

    B. The Trial Court Correctly Determined Local 925 Was Entitled  
    To Temporary Injunctive Relief Under *Tyler Pipe*. .... 33

    C. The Trial Court Properly Balanced The Equities In Issuing A  
    TRO. .... 35

V. FF's Request for Fees and Costs Should Be Denied Where Local  
925 Sought A TRO To Protect Its Rights..... 37

CONCLUSION..... 41

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>All. for Responsible CFC Policy, Inc. v. Costle</i> , 631 F. Supp. 1469 (D.D.C. 1986).....	8, 19
<i>Ameritrust Mortgage Co. v. Attorney General</i> , 148 Wn. App. 145, 199 P.3d 468 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ameritrust Mortgage Co. v. Attorney General</i> , 177 Wn.2d 467, 241 P.3d 1245 (2010) .....	31, 32, 33
<i>Bainbridge Island Police Guild v. City of Puyallup</i> , 172 Wn.2d 398 (2011).....	17
<i>Bedford v Sugarman</i> , 112 Wn.2d 500, 772 P.2d 486 (1989).....	23
<i>Bellevue John Does 1-11 v. Bellevue Sch. Dist. #405</i> , 129 Wn. App. 832, 120 P.3d 616 (2005) <i>rev'd on other</i> <i>grounds sub nom. Bellevue John Does 1-11 v. Bellevue</i> <i>Sch. Dist. #405</i> , 164 Wn. 2d 199, 189 P.3d 139 (2008).....	37
<i>Blanchard v. Golden Age Brewing Co.</i> , 188 Wash. 396, 63 P.2d 397 (1936).....	16
<i>Brach Van Houten Holding, Inc v Save Brach's Coal. for</i> <i>Chicago</i> , 856 F. Supp. 472 (N.D. Ill. 1994) .....	9
<i>Branson v. Port of Seattle</i> , 152 Wn.2d 862, 101 P.3d 67 (2004) .....	28
<i>Burt v. Washington State Department of Corrections</i> , slip op., ___ Wn. App. ___, 2015 WL 6951191 (Nov. 10, 2015).....	39, 40
<i>State ex rel. Carroll v Simmons</i> , 61 Wn.2d 146, 377 P.2d 421 (1962) .....	26

<i>Confederated Tribes of Chehalis Reservation v. Johnson</i> , 135 Wn.2d 734, 958 P.2d 260 (1998) .....	37, 38, 39, 40
<i>DeFunis v. Odegaard</i> , 416 U.S. 312 (1974).....	26
<i>Des Moines Marina Ass'n v. City of Des Moines</i> , 124 Wn. App. 282, 100 P.3d 310 (2004).....	27
<i>Guam Contractors Ass'n v. U.S. Dep't of Labor</i> , 570 F. Supp. 163 (N.D. Cal. 1983) .....	9
<i>Int'l Ass'n of Firefighters v. Spokane Airports</i> , 146 Wn.2d 207, 45 P.3d 186 (2002) .....	28, 30
<i>Jews For Jesus v. Brodsky</i> , 993 F. Supp. 282 (D.N.J. 1998), <i>aff'd</i> 159 F.2d 1351 (3rd Cir. 1998) .....	9
<i>King County v. Sheehan III</i> , 114 Wn. App. 325, 346, 57 P.3d 307 (2002).....	20
<i>Koenig v. Des Moines</i> , 158 Wn.2d 73, 142 P.3d 162 (2006) .....	20
<i>Lindeman v. Kelso School District</i> , 127 Wn. App. 526, 111 P.3d 1235 (2005), <i>rev. on other</i> <i>grounds, Lindeman v. Kelso School District No. 458</i> , 162 Wn.2d 196, 172 P.3d 329 (2007) .....	18, 23
<i>Morgan v. City of Federal Way</i> , 166 Wn. 2d 747, 213 P.3d 596 (2009) .....	37
<i>Nat'l Sec. Archive v. U.S. Dep't of Def.</i> , 530 F. Supp. 2d 198 (D.D.C. 2008) .....	9
<i>Newman v. King Cty.</i> , 133 Wn.2d 565, 947 P.2d 712 (1997) .....	2, 3, 6
<i>Northwest Gas Ass'n v. Wash. Util. &amp; Transp. Comm'n</i> , 141 Wn. App. 98, 168 P.3d 443 (2007) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Planned Parenthood Federation of America, Inc. v. Bucci</i> , 1997 WL 133313 (S.D.N.Y., March 24, 1997), <i>aff'd</i> 152 F.3d 920 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	9
<i>Polygon Nw Co. v. Am. Nat. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 143 Wn. App. 753, 189 P.3d 777, <i>rev. denied</i> 164 Wn.2d 1033 (2008) .....	24
<i>Quinn Const Co v. King Cty. Fire Prot. Dist. No. 26</i> , 111 Wn. App. 19, 44 P.3d 865 (2002) .....	38
<i>In re Request of Rosier</i> , 105 Wn.2d 606, 717 P.2d 1353 (1986) .....	3
<i>Resident Action Council v Seattle Hous Auth.</i> , 177 Wn.2d 417, 327 P.3d 600 (2013), <i>as amended on</i> <i>denial of reh'g</i> (Jan. 10, 2014).....	3
<i>Robbins, Geller, Rudman &amp; Dowd, LLP v. State</i> , 179 Wn. App. 711, 328 P.3d 905 (2014).....	11
<i>Soter v. Cowles Pub Co.</i> , 162 Wn.2d 716, 174 P.3d 60 (2007).....	12
<i>State v. Holmes</i> , 98 Wn.2d 590, 657 P.2d 770 (1983).....	19
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 150 Wn.2d 599, 80 P.3d 605 (2003).....	24
<i>State v. Tracer</i> , 173 Wn.2d 708, 272 P.3d 199 (2012).....	1
<i>Tyler Pipe Indus. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 96 Wn.2d 785, 638 P.2d 1213 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Veterans Ed. Project v. Sec'y of Air Force</i> , 509 F. Supp. 860 (D.D.C. 1981) <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>Veterans Educ. Project v. Sec'y of the Air Force</i> , 679 F.2d 263 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	10
<i>VoteHemp, Inc. v. Drug Enf. Admin.</i> , 237 F.Supp.2d 55 (D.D.C. 2002).....	8

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 552 (Freedom of Information Act) .....8, 9, 10

15 U.S.C. § 1051 et seq. (Lanham Act) ..... 8

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 39-121.03 ..... 7

Cal. Civil Code § 1798.60 ..... 7

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 45-230(a)..... 8

No. 276, Laws of Washington 1973, c 1 § 26 ..... 33

RCW 42.17.260(5)..... 6

RCW 42.17.260(5)..... 3

RCW 42.56 ..... 35

RCW 42.56.050 ..... 21

RCW 42.56.070 ..... 29

RCW 42.56.070(1)..... 26

RCW 42.56.070(9)..... *passim*

RCW 42.56.210(2)..... 4, 19, 20

RCW 42.56.230(1)..... 18, 19, 26

RCW 42.56.230(1) and (2)..... 16

RCW 42.56.230(2)(a)(ii)..... 17

RCW 42.56.540 ..... *passim*
